

NO. 2002-1850

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

ROBERT CHAMPAGNE

Defendant/Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM CONVICTION IN THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COURT

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
First Circuit Bar No. 33963
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *iii*

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION *1*

STATEMENT OF ISSUES *2*

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE *3*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT *5*

ARGUMENT *6*

 I. This Court Should Reject a New Anonymously Alleged Murder
 Scene Exception to the Fourth Amendment Warrant
 Requirement *6*

 A. Fourth Amendment and Inventing a New Exception *6*

 B. Anonymously Alleged Murder Scene Exception
 Conflicts With Established Precedent *8*

 C. Public Protection Responses May Result in a Gift *11*

 II. An Emergency Aid, or Anonymously Alleged Murder Scene
 Exception is Unconstitutionally Broad *12*

 A. *Mitchell* Prong 1: False 911 Calls Are Far Too
 Common for the Police to Reasonably Believe
 Their Details *12*

 B. *Mitchell* Prong 2: Subjective Intent is Irrelevant *14*

 C. *Mitchell* Prong 3: False 911 Calls Are Far Too
 Common to Reasonably Believe Details
 Concerning Location *18*

 D. *Mitchell* Standard is Unconstitutionally Broad *19*

 III. Not *Terry*: Not Exigent *20*

 A. Not a *Terry* Case *20*

 B. Not an Exigent Circumstances Case *22*

Argument, continued . . .

IV. Exclusionary Rule Should Be Applied When Police Make Seizures Based on Uncorroborated Anonymous Tips	24
V. Using a Circular Saw as a Weapon is Clearly Improbable	28
CONCLUSION	31
ADDENDUM	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	9
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	9, 21
<i>Balida v. McCleod</i> , 211 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	25
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	19, 24
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 219 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	6, 7, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Donlon</i> , 909 F.2d 650 (1st Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959)	22
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	19
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	25

<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 991 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Vazquez</i> , 34 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	6, 22
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	25
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	25
<i>McCabe v. Life-Line Ambulance Service</i> , 77 F.3d 540 (1st Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 589 F.2d 1117 (1st Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	6
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Ovalle-Marquez</i> , 36 F.3d 212 (1st Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	22
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 208 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000)	8

<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978)	16, 17
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	11
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	22
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	1, 5, 6, 20, 21, 23, 25
<i>Thompson v. Louisiana</i> , 469 U.S. 17 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Tibolt</i> , 72 F.3d 965 (1st Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Wayne v. United States</i> , 318 F.2d 205 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	7
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	24
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	22
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	17
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	31

STATE CASES

<i>Ahmed v. Andrews</i> , No. 40555-1-I (Wash.Ct.App., Mar. 30, 1998)	13, 27
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , No. 43006-8-I (Wash.Ct.App. Jan. 31, 2000)	13, 27
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 2d 738 (Cal.Super. 2001)	12, 27
<i>State v. Finkes</i> , No. 01AP-310 (Ohio Ct.App. Mar. 28, 2002)	13
<i>State v. Gass</i> , No. E2000-00810-CCA-R3-CD (Tenn.Crim.App. July 3, 2001)	13
<i>State v. Greer</i> , No.97-1156 (Wis.Ct.App. Dec. 30, 1997)	14
<i>McGuire v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 1413-00-4 (Va.Ct.App. Dec. 4, 2001)	13
<i>Buric v. Safir</i> , 736 N.Y.S.2d 342 (N.Y.App.Div. 2002)	13, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Cancilla</i> , 649 A.2d 991 (Pa. Super. 1994)	13
<i>Matter of D.D. J</i> , 640 N.E.2d 768 (Ind.Ct.App. 1994)	12
<i>K.M. v. State</i> , 763 So. 2d 472 (Fla.App. 2000)	12
<i>Matter of Kacey H.</i> , 636 N.Y.S.2d 214 (N.Y.App.Div. 1996)	13

<i>Leonzal v. Grogan</i> , 516 N.W.2d 210 (Minn.App.Div. 1994)	13
<i>Osborne v. Commonwealth</i> , 43 S.W.3d 234 (Ky. 2001)	12
<i>State v. Prion</i> , 52 P.3d 189 (Ariz. 2002)	12, 27
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 173, 383 N.Y.S.2d 246, 347 N.E.2d 607 (1976)	1, 7, 8, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 656 N.Y.S.2d 765 (N.Y.App.Div. 1997)	13, 15
<i>State v. Vetos</i> , No. 02-1754-CR (Wis.Ct.App. Mar. 13 2003)	13, 27
<i>State v. Washington</i> , No. 00AP-1162 (Ohio Ct.App. May 3, 2001)	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) 1

21 U.S.C. 846 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

47 U.S.C. § 227 26

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(1) 28

STATE STATUTES

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 106-H:13 26

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 641:4 26

SECONDARY SOURCES

Making Emergency Calls Work,
Detroit News, Oct 10, 1994, at 8A 14

*Schroeder, Restoring the Status Quo Ante:
The Fourth Amendment Exclusionary Rule as
a Compensating Device,*
51 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 633, 636 (1983) 25
